

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PAMELA HARRIS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAT QUINN, in His Official Capacity  
as Governor of the State of Illinois, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
AND MACKINAC CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for the  
Cato Institute*

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEE A. CASEY  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1500  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	6
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Permits States To Circumvent Limitations On Forced Association And Compelled Speech Recognized By This Court .....	6
II. The Petition Presents A Question Of Great And Recurring Importance.....	18
A. Home Workers in Many States Are Being Denied Their First Amendment Rights .....	18
B. No Limiting Principle Prevents the Seventh Circuit’s Reasoning from Reaching Doctors, Nurses, Lawyers, and Government Contractors.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	8
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	7
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline, &amp; Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express &amp; Station Em- ployees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	14, 17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	8, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bi- sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12, 17
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	16
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	4, 12, 17
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	13
<i>New York State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>North Whittier Heights Citrus Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 109 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1940) .....	16
<i>O’Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	15
<i>Ry. Emp. Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	11, 17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institu- tional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	8
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , No. 1:10-cv-147 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	21
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 434 v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 508 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	21
<i>State v. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 2005 WL 3059297 (R.I. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	7, 9, 12, 17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## FEDERAL

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 152 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396n .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 440.180 .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 441.301 .....	9

## STATE

20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3.....	3, 4, 14
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/121-13 .....	23
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.11.....	23
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.23 .....	23
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.30 .....	23
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 140.40 .....	23
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30 .....	3, 10, 14
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10 .....	9
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10 .....	9
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20 .....	9
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30 .....	22
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40 .....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 443.733 .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029 .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement Between the State of Illinois, Departments of Central Management Services and Human Services, and the Service Employees International Union, Local 880 .....	10
Helen Blank, et al., <i>Getting Organized: Unionizing Home-Based Child Care Providers</i> (2010) .....	20
Linda Delp & Katie Quan, <i>Homecare Worker Organizing in California: An Analysis of a Successful Strategy</i> , 27 Lab. Stud. J. 1 (2002) .....	19
Ill. Exec. Order 2003-08 .....	10
Ill. Exec. Order 2009-15 .....	11
Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Agitation and Control: A Tactical Analysis of the Campaign Against New Jersey’s Quality Home Care Act 14</i> (undated) .....	20
Peggie Smith, <i>Organizing the Unorganizable</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 45 (2000) .....	16
Peggie Smith, <i>The Publicization of Home-Based Care Work in State Labor Law</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1390 (2008) .....	5, 19
